

No. 10-237

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_

CRAIG BUONORA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL T. COGGINS,

\_\_\_\_\_

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

JEFFREY A. MEYER

*Yale Law School*

*Supreme Court Clinic*

*127 Wall Street*

*New Haven, CT 06511*

*(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

PAUL W. HUGHES

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

---

---

FREDERICK K. BREWINGTON    SCOTT A. KORENBAUM  
*Law Offices of Frederick    Law Offices of Scott A.*  
*K. Brewington                Korenbaum*  
*556 Peninsula Blvd.        111 Broadway,*  
*Hempstead, New York      Suite 1305*  
*11550                              New York, NY 10006*  
*(516) 489-6959                (212) 587-0018*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	2
1. Respondent’s Encounter With Police .....	2
2. Respondent’s Arrest .....	3
3. Petitioner’s Perjury Before The Grand Jury .....	4
4. Petitioner’s Perjury Is Exposed .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
1. The Complaint.....	5
2. Petitioner’s Motions .....	6
3. The District Court’s Ruling.....	7
4. The Court Of Appeals Decision .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE EXTRA-JUDICIAL CONSPIRACY EXCEPTION BECAUSE RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE WILL NOT DETERMINE PETITIONER’S ENTITLEMENT TO IMMUNITY.....	11
A. Continued Litigation Regarding The Complaining Witness Issue Will Be Necessary Regardless Of The Disposition Of The Petition.....	12
B. Petitioner’s Procedural Criticisms Of The District Court’s Denial Of Summary Judgment Are Meritless.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	18
A. The Extra-Judicial Conspiracy Exception Follows From This Court’s Recognition That Conspiracies Are Crimes That Are Separate From The Object Of The Conspiracy.....	18
B. The Truth-Seeking Mechanisms Of The Grand Jury Should Be Augmented By The Conspiracy Exception Because They Are Significantly Weaker Than Those Available At Trial. ....	24
III. PETITIONER OVERSTATES THE EXTENT AND EFFECT OF ANY DISAGREEMENT IN THE CIRCUITS.....	26
A. This Case Is Distinguishable From Those Decided By Other Circuits Because It Involves A Broader Conspiracy. ....	27
B. This Case Is Distinguishable From Most Others Because It Involves Grand Jury Testimony. ....	30
C. The Second Circuit Applies The Extrajudicial Conspiracy Exception Too Infrequently For It To Pose A Significant Issue Meriting Review By This Court. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alioto v. City of Shively</i> , 835 F.2d 1173 (6th Cir. 1987).....	28, 30
<i>Anthony v. Baker</i> , 955 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	25
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Cignetti v. Healy</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 2000).....	28
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	25
<i>Dory v. Ryan</i> , 25 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9, 31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	2
<i>Franklin v. Terr</i> , 201 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26, 27
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) .....	25
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 55 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	23, 29
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 30
<i>House v. Belford</i> , 956 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 22, 28
<i>Ienco v. City of Chicago</i> , 286 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 26, 28, 30
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	16
<i>Maher v. Town of Ayer</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	12, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mejia v. City of New York</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Glanz</i> , 948 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26, 28
<i>Mitchell v. City of Boston</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D. Mass. 2001).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Moses v. Parwatikar</i> , 813 F.2d 891 (8th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Mowbray v. Cameron County</i> , 274 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21, 26, 29
<i>Paine v. City of Lompoc</i> , 265 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 29
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	19, 20
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>San Filippo v. U.S. Trust Co. of New York</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	9, 31, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	13
<i>Spurlock v. Satterfield</i> , 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Thomas v. Hungerford</i> , 23 F.3d 1450 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915) .....	19, 20
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	12, 16
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7, 8, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f) .....	7, 17, 18
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Docket Order of Discontinuance, <i>Sheff v. City of New York</i> , No. 03-cv-00708 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2006) .....	32
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 280 (9th ed. 2007) .....	13
Jury Verdict, <i>Taylor v. Hansen</i> , No. 85-cv-1643 (N.D.N.Y. June 23, 1993) .....	32
Michael Avery, David Rudovsky & Karen Blum, <i>Police Misconduct: Law and Litigation</i> § 3:1 (2010) .....	28
Order, <i>Dory v. Ryan</i> , No. 92-cv-04351 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1998) .....	32
Pl. Opp. to Def. Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Coggins v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 2:07-cv-03624-JFB-AKT (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2008) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Settlement Agreement & Release, <i>Cipolla v.</i> <i>County of Rensselaer</i> , No. 99-cv-01813 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2002) .....	32
Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, <i>Tribune</i> <i>Co. v. Purcigliotti</i> , No. 93-cv-07222 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 1998) .....	32
